17 LC 114 0471

House Resolution 840

By: Representatives Stephens of the 164th and Petrea of the 166th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending and congratulating Hazel Jordan on the grand occasion of her 100th birthday;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Hazel Jordan was born on April 9, 1917, to Nellie Rushing and Carl Rushing
- 4 in Savannah, Georgia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Hazel married William I. Jordan, an Army Chaplain who served during WWII
- 6 and the Vietnam War; and they were blessed with one child, Peggy Perkins, and a marriage
- 7 that lasted for many years until his passing; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she is blessed with two grandsons and four great-grandchildren; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Hazel is very active in the American Red Cross and Georgia Republican Party
- and has travelled the world; and
- WHEREAS, Hazel worked diligently as a Kindergarten Teacher and Dental Assistant and
- still remains active in the running of her farm; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Hazel Jordan will celebrate her 100th birthday on Sunday, April 9, 2017; and
- 14 WHEREAS, it is an honor and a privilege to recognize Hazel Jordan on the centennial of her
- 15 birth.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 17 the members of this body congratulate Hazel Jordan on the occasion of her 100th birthday
- and extend best wishes for many more.

17 LC 114 0471

19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

20 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Hazel

21 Jordan.